Income Tax Expense. Income tax expense increased primarily due to the acquisitions of Southern Union and Sunoco, both of which are taxable corporations.

45

Table of Contents

Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information of ETE has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X and reflects
the pro forma impacts of the Propane Transaction, the Sunoco Merger and the Holdco Transaction for the nine months ended September 30, 2012, giving
effect that each occurred on January 1, 2012. This unaudited pro forma financial information is provided to supplement the discussion and analysis of the
historical financial information and should be read in conjunction with such historical financial information. This unaudited pro forma information is for
illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial results that would have occurred if the Propane Transaction, the Sunoco Merger and
the Holdco Transaction had been consummated on January 1, 2012.

The following table presents the pro forma financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2012:

 ETE Historical
Propane

Transaction (a)
Sunoco

Historical (b)
Southern Union

Historical (c)

Holdco
Pro Forma

Adjustments (d)  Pro Forma
REVENUES $ 5,651  $ (93)  $ 35,258  $ 443  $ (12,175)  $ 29,084
COSTS AND EXPENSES:

Cost of products sold and natural gas
operations 3,819  (80)  33,142  313  (11,189)  26,005

Depreciation and amortization 571  (4)  168  49  73  857
Selling, general and administrative 353  (1)  459  —  (69)  742
Impairment charges —  —  124  —  (22)  102

Total costs and expenses 4,743  (85)  33,893  362  (11,207)  27,706
OPERATING INCOME 908  (8)  1,365  81  (968)  1,378
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (794)  2  (123)  (50)  6  (959)
Equity in earnings of affiliates 118  3  41  16  21  199
Gain on deconsolidation of Propane

Business 1,057  (1,057)  —  —  —  —
Gain on formation of PES —  —  1,144  —  (1,144)  —
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets —  2  112  —  (2)  112
Loss on extinguishment of debt (123)  115  —  —  —  (8)
Losses on interest rate derivatives (23)  —  —  —  —  (23)
Other, net 28  1  6  (2)  —  33

INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX
EXPENSE 1,171  (942)  2,545  45  (2,087)  732
Income tax expense from continuing

operations 33  —  956  12  (931)  70
INCOME FROM CONTINUING

OPERATIONS $ 1,138  $ (942)  $ 1,589  $ 33  $ (1,156)  $ 662

(a) Propane Transaction adjustments reflect the following:

• The adjustments reflect the deconsolidation of ETP’s propane operations in connection with the Propane Transaction.

• The adjustments reflect the pro forma impacts from the consideration received in connection with the Propane Transaction, including ETP’s receipt
of AmeriGas common units and ETP’s use of cash proceeds from the transaction to redeem long-term debt.

• The 2012 adjustments include the elimination of (i) the gain recognized by ETP in connection with the deconsolidation of the Propane Business and
(ii) ETP’s loss on extinguishment of debt recognized in connection with the use of proceeds to redeem long-term debt.